



## **TERMS OF USE**

## 1. Agreement

By enrolling in a video telematics program with an approved telematics service provider (an "Approved Provider") in order to become eligible to receive a video telematics discount (the "Video Telematics Discount") on your eligible policy, you accept and agree to be bound by and comply with these Terms of Use (the "Terms").

**2. About the Program** Facility Association seeks to empower Interurban Truck Operators to obtain the information they need to improve their driving habits, thereby creating an avenue for them to secure coverage in the regular market.

Your Automobile policy must meet all the eligibility criteria and conditions established by Facility Association.

Where a vehicle has an OBD-II Port connected telematics device with video recording and retrieval capability installed in the vehicle from an Approved Provider, allowing for the continual monitoring of driving behavior, the auto policy for that vehicle may be eligible for a Video Telematics Discount.

The amount of the applicable Video Telematics Discount will depend on the type of services in which you are enrolled.

## 3. Who is an Approved Provider?

Facility Association maintains a list of Approved Providers.

#### 4. Content

Approved Providers will supply Facility Association with a list of Policy numbers, Named Insured, Driver License Number(s), Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) and an overall performance Score. This information will be provided to Facility Association's Servicing Carriers, who will use the information to validate the Video Telematics Discount for any particular policy.

Facility Association will be provided with the kilometers driven by Province as well as data on when a vehicle travels into the United States, including the number of miles or kilometers driven there. If this information is different than what we have on file, the rating will be adjusted on renewal.

Approved Providers are responsible for the collection and protection of your personal information. The Approved Provider may collect personal information in connection with the use of their platform or with your use or purchase of its company products and services.



You should review the Participation Agreement and End User Licensing Agreement from your Approved Provider.

### 6. Restrictions

Except otherwise allowed under these Terms, you may not:

- a) sell, assign, sublicense or otherwise transfer your participation in a video telematics program from an Approved Provider, without the consent of the Approved Provider;
- b) allow drivers who are not insured on the policy to drive the vehicle;
- c) demonstrate a failure to improve your score within a period of three (3) years following your initial enrollment into a video telematics program with the Approved Provider.

# 7. Interpretation and Jurisdiction

These Terms of Use are constructed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta.

# 8. Data Security

Any data collected by any Approved Provider is collected and secured pursuant to the Approved Provider's privacy statement, End Users Licensing Agreement and Participation agreement.

Facility Association has implemented physical, organizational, contractual and security measures in an effort to protect your data and personal information, as outlined in its Privacy Policy.

### 9. Functionality and Use

Federal and Provincial laws may prohibit you from using your mobile device and any related application in any manner while driving. For your own safety, and the safety of everyone around you, avoid using your mobile device while driving.

## 10. Privacy Protection

Facility Association is committed to protecting your privacy and safeguarding your personal information.

Any personal information that is shared by the Approved Provider to evaluate the eligibility and applicability of the Video Telematics Discount is subject to Facility Association's Privacy Statement. To understand how Facility Association collects, uses and discloses personal information, please read our Privacy statement, available at https://www.facilityassociation.com/Home/Privacy

All comments, questions, concerns or complaints regarding your Personal Information or our privacy practices should be forwarded to our Privacy Officer as follows:



Address:

Attn: Privacy Officer
Facility Association
777 Bay Street, Suite 2400
P.O. Box 121
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 2C8

By e-mail: <a href="mailto:PrivacyOfficer@facilityassociation.com">PrivacyOfficer@facilityassociation.com</a>

You are encouraged to review the Privacy Statement of you Approved Provider by reviewing its Participation Agreement.